cooperate in sharing records and information to insure proper accounting of the cost-sharing under this Agreement. 
Both parties shall communicate with each other regarding D.P’s care and living arrangements. 

Section 4 – Compensation 
The County agrees to pay the Board up to Fifty-Two Thousand Dollars ($52,000.00) over the term of this 
Agreement.  

The cost of D.P.’s care is variable and dependent upon the number of other individuals that ResCare will provide 
services to in the supported living facility. It is possible that D.P. will be the only individual in the facility for the 
entire term of this Agreement, in which case the maximum amount of Fifty-Two Thousand Dollars ($52,000.00) 
shall be paid by County. In the event that ResCare has other individuals living with D.P. and sharing the costs of 
care, the amount to be reimbursed from County to Board will be lessened commensurately. 

The amount to be reimbursed by County to Board shall be the actual cost of care, to be determined as this

[...]

project all in strict accordance with the Contract Documents. 

ARTICLE 2. The Contract Price 

The Owner will pay the Contractor for the total quantities of work performed at the unit prices stipulated in 
the Bid for the respective items of work completed for the sum not to exceed Two Million Three Hundred 
Nine Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-Three Dollars and Thirteen Cents ($2,309,653.13) subject to additions 
and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents. 

ARTICLE 3. Contract 
The executed Contract Documents shall consist of the following: 

a. This Agreement 
b. Addenda 
c. Invitation to Bid 
d. Instructions to Bidders 
e.

[...]

improvements to Troy Rd or other roadways in the vicinity of the Development which shall be 
constructed by the COUNTY (the “Improvements”). 

2) Prior to Delaware County Engineer’s approval of the Final Engineering Plan for the Hills-Miller 
Road Improvements, the OWNER shall pay to the COUNTY One Hundred Fifty Thousand Six 
Hundred Seventy Dollars and No Cents ($150,670.00), mutually agreed to be the OWNER’S 
proportional share of, and contribution toward, the cost and expense of the Improvements. OWNER 
further agrees that such contribution may be used as determined by the COUNTY for improvements 
to Hills-Miller Rd, or any other public roadway in the vicinity thereof, benefitting the Development. 

3) The OWNER may provide a bond, irrevocable letter of credit, or other approved financial 

warranty in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Dollars and No 
Cents ($150,670.00), payable to the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, to insure the 
faithful performance of this AGREEMENT. Said financial warranty will be released and 
returned to the OWNER within thirty (30) days of the receipt of payment (due no later than July 
1, 2027) as required in Section 2 hereof.